(v) From one to three OC12c channels that are 

STS12c mapped, mixed with from four to 
twelve OC3 channels subject to utilization of 
the total OC48 capacity. 

(d) Based on customer requirements, OC192 service 

may be provisioned in the following configurations: 

(i) OC192 – one hundred ninety-two STS1 
channels which each contain: 

-  one DS3 or STS1 that is STS1 mapped; 

-  an STS1 channel without constraint to 

payload mapping; 

6. Switched Access Service (Cont’d) 

6.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements (Cont’d)